
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Ysgolion
At: Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

On: Dydd Iau, 15 Chwefror 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Convenor: Councillor Mo Sykes

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, A M Day, M Durke, S J Gallagher, L S Gibbard, 
F M Gordon, D W Helliwell, B Hopkins, L James, S M Jones, L R Jones, 
M A Langstone a/ac L J Tyler-Lloyd

Agenda
Page No.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.
www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau

3  Cofnodion. 1 - 8

4  PCyfarfod Paratoi gyda'r Ymgynghorydd Herio ar gyfer Ysgol 
Gynradd Treforys

9 - 10

5  Sesiwn gydag Ysgol Gynradd Treforys 11 - 31
Alison Thomas, Pennaeth, a’r Cyng. Andrea Lewis, Is-gadeirydd y 
Llywodraethwyr

6  Cynllun Gwaith 2017 - 2018. 32

Next Meeting: Dydd Iau, 15 Mawrth 2018 at 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Dydd Iau, 8 Chwefror 2018
Contact: Scrutiny - 01792 637256

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau




 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY / TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU 
 

SWANSEA COUNCIL / CYNGOR ABERTAWE 
GUILDHALL, SWANSEA, SA1 4PE / NEUADD Y DDINAS, ABERTAWE, SA1 4PE 

 

www.swansea.gov.uk / www.abertawe.gov.uk  
 

I dderbyn yr wybodaeth hon mewn fformat arall neu yn Gymraeg, cysylltwch â’r person uchod 
To receive this information in alternative format, or in Welsh please contact the above 

 

  
To/ 
Councillor Jen Raynor 
Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education and Lifelong Learning 
 
 
BY EMAIL 
 

Please ask for: 
Gofynnwch am: 

Scrutiny 
  

Direct Line: 
Llinell Uniongyrochol: 

01792 637256 
  

e-Mail 
e-Bost: 

scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk 

  
  

Date 
Dyddiad: 

1 February 2018 

Summary: This is a letter from the Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel to the 
Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Lifelong Learning following the meeting 
of the Panel on 18 January 2018.  It is about Annual Education Performance Data. 

 
[...]
ndations.  We looked in most detail at Recommendation 4: 
Improve the quality of provision for those pupils who are educated other than 
at school, particularly to raise standards of achievement and to assist with the 
reintegration back into schools.  You told us that the rate of improvement on 
this recommendation had now moved up a gear, with a newly appointed 
Headteacher for the Pupil Referral Unit, who is bringing about a number of the 
improvements needed within the teaching and learning.  It had been 
recognised that the current accommodation and facilities for these learners is 
not at all adequate and that a new build facility is planned through a recent 
Band B Wales Government submission.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
 
 
 

Page 3



Your response 
 
We are interested in hearing your thoughts about the issues raised in our 
letter and would ask that you respond to the following issues by the 22 
February 2018. 
 
1. Ask Governing Bodies to allocate a designated Governor to champion the 

‘stretching of the most able pupils’. 
2. Investigate the development of a way of measuring how effective early 

invention services are for improving children’s readiness for school. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
COUNCILLOR MO SYKES 
Convener, Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel 

 Cllr.mo.sykes@swansea.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:Cllr.mo.sykes@swansea.gov.uk


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

NOTES OF THE SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL – SCHOOLS 
 

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 

AT 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT:  

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

M Sykes (Convener) 
C Anderson 
M Durke 
S J Gallagher 
Dave Anderson Thomas 
 

L S Gibbard 
D W Helliwell 
B Hopkins 
L James 
Co-opted Member 

L R Jones 
M A Langstone 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
 

Also Present:  Councillor Jennifer Raynor 

 
Officers: 
Nick Williams, Chief Education Officer 
Michelle Roberts, Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

 
1 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 

 
None 
 

2 NOTES AND CONVENERS LETTERS 
 
The Conveners letters, Cabinet response and the notes were accepted. 
 

3 ANNUAL EDUCATION PERFORMANCE REPORT (INCLUDING VERIFIED 
DATA) 
Cllr Jen Raynor (Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Lifelong Learning) 
and Nick Williams (Chief Education Officer) presented the report and discussed 
outcomes with the Panel. 
 
The Panel heard that: 

 Swansea has a strong track record of improving outcomes for learners across 
all stages in schools. 

 Performance at Foundation Phase shows positive trend of improvement over 
the last five years.  However, the overall Foundation Phase outcome indicator 
remains below the national average and Swansea’s rank position has fallen 
over time.  Overall performance is adequate.  Swansea is 19th out of 22 
authorities in 2016-17. 

 Performance at key stage 2 shows a positive trend of improvement during the 
last five years with the rank position of 13th and an improvement on 2015/16.   
Overall performance is good with nearly 90% of learners achieving the core 
subject indicator before they leave primary schools. 

 Performance at Key Stage 3 shows year upon year improvement during the 
last five years.  Swansea is now above the national average. Rank position is 

Page 5



Notes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools (Thursday, 18 January 2018) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

2 

above expectation.  National test performance is very good.  Overall 
performance is strong. 

 Performance at Key Stage 4 
[...]
pupils, for example, Key Stage 4 and Free School Meal 
pupils (Efsm).  The re-calibration of exams has impacted higher on schools 
with larger number of Efsm pupils.  Council/schools will be working to address 
this. 

 6th form and A Level (or equivalent) outcomes are not one of Swansea’s 
strongest areas of performance.  There has been a concentration on retention 
rates rather than outcomes but the Council is working with schools and Gower 
College to improve this. 

 Stretching more able pupils was discussed, the panel heard that schools are 
making sure that challenging measures are set for these pupils, that there are 
after school clubs available and that primary and secondary schools work 
closely to ensure a child is stretched throughout school life.  The Panel agreed 
with the Cabinet Member that it would be useful for Governing Bodies to 
allocate a designated Governor to champion this in each school. 

Page 6



Notes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools (Thursday, 18 January 2018) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

3 

 The Panel asked if we have seen an improvement in children’s readiness for 
school that are due to the early intervention services like Flying Start.  They 
heard that hard evidence is difficult to give at present but anecdotally yes and it 
is improving.  The Pane queried whether there needs to be a way of measuring 
this? 

 Upskilling teaching and non-teaching staff are key areas for development in 
schools and doing this working across clusters, as exampled by Headteacher 
of Pontlliw Primary School. 

 The Panel asked whether we as an authority are paying enough attention to 
getting good qualified teachers to become future and inspiring school leaders.  
The Panel heard that the important of this was recognised and that one thing in 
place was the Leadership Academy. 

  
4 ESTYN INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY EDUCATION SERVICES FOR 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 2013 - UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN 
ADDRESSING THE FIVE RECOMMENDATIONS, DEC 2017 
 
Ni
[...]
ance Panel – Schools (Thursday, 18 January 2018) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

4 

now strong.  But there is more to do especially around ensuring consistency in 
teaching.  It has been recognised that the accommodation and facilities are not 
up to scratch for EOTAS pupil’s needs so and commitment to improving this in 
the form of a new build (submission as a Band B to Wales Government 
accepted).  The outcomes of this recommendation will continue to be 
monitored by Corporate Management Team.  

 
5 WORKPLAN 2017/2018. 

 
The Work Programme was received. 
 

6 FOR INFORMATION ITEM 
 
The Panel noted the recent Estyn Inspections of St David’s Primary School and 
Gowerton Primary School. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.20pm 
 
 

Page 8



Report of the Convener of the Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel 
15 February 2018 

Preparation Session with Challenge Advisor for 
Morriston Primary School

Purpose: To assist the panel in providing ongoing challenge to schools 
performance to ensure that: pupils in Swansea are receiving 
high quality education; and the authority is meeting its 
objectives in relation to improving school standards and pupil 
attainment. 

Content: Preparation meeting with Challenge Advisor before session 
with Morriston Primary School.

Councillors are 
being asked to:

Consider the information provided and make their views known 
to the Cabinet Member via a Conveners Letter.

Lead 
Councillor:

Councillor Mo Sykes, Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel

Lead Officer & 
Report Author:

Michelle Roberts, Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 01792 636356 E-mail: michelle.roberts@swansea.gov.uk 

Background

The Panel agreed as part of the their work programme this year to speak to a 
selection of schools inviting the Head Teachers and Chairs of Governors to their 
meetings to discuss the schools performance and improvement plan, focusing on 
outcomes, provision and leadership.  

Preparing for meeting the School

The Panel also at this meeting on the 31 August agreed to meet with the 
appropriate Challenge Advisor in order to prepare for their session with the school.

The Challenge Advisor has prepared some background information to help the 
panel prepare, find this attached in Appendix A. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:michelle.roberts@swansea.gov.uk


Report of the Convener of the Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel 
15 February 2018 

Schools Performance – Session with 
Morriston Primary School

Purpose: To provide ongoing challenge to schools performance to 
ensure that: pupils in Swansea are receiving high quality 
education; and the authority is meeting its objectives in relation 
to improving school standards and pupil attainment. 

Content: Meeting with Headteacher and Chairs of Governors of 
Morriston Primary School.

Councillors are 
being asked to:

Consider the information provided and make their views known 
to the Cabinet Member via a Conveners Letter.

Lead 
Councillor:

Councillor Mo Sykes, Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel

Lead Officer & 
Report Author:

Michelle Roberts, Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 01792 636356 E-mail: michelle.roberts@swansea.gov.uk 

Context
The Panel agreed as part of the their work programme this year to speak to a 
selection of schools inviting the Head Teachers and Chairs of Governors to their 
meetings to discuss the schools performance and improvement plan, focusing on 
outcomes, provision and leadership.  

Key Issues and Questions
Below are the key issues/questions that were agreed by the Panel on 31 August for 
their sessions with schools.  These have been sent to the Headteacher in advance 
of the meeting. 

1. How the school has responded to inspection findings and recommendations?
2. What does the school need to do to improve learner outcomes and to increase 

the schools capacity to improve in the future?
3. What are the barriers to the school improving learner outcomes? How can the LA 

help you to overcome these?
4. How is the school using tools and initiatives available to improve outco
[...]
eans that the budget is £4,798 per pupil.  The maximum per pupil in the primary 
schools in Swansea is £5,232 and the minimum is £2,703.  Morriston Primary School 
is fifth out of the 79 primary schools in Swansea in terms of its school budget per 
pupil. 
 
  

Page 14



A report on Morriston Primary School 
March 2017 

 2 

Summary 
 
 

The school’s current performance Adequate 

The school’s prospects for improvement Adequate 
 

Current performance 
 

The current performance of the school is adequate because: 
 

 The majority of pupils make appropriate progress in their learning and skill 
development 

 Many pupils develop their mathematical knowledge and information and 
technology communication (ICT) skills appropriately 

 Pupils in the specialist facilities and the observational assessment unit make 
good and often very good progress in relation to their starting points   

 Many pupils behave appropriately and have a positive attitude to learning 
 

However: 
 

 The progress that pupils make in developing their reading and writing skills varies 
too much between classes 

 There are too few opportunities for pupils to apply their reading, writing and 
numeracy skills at an appropriate level across other areas of the curriculum  

 Curriculum planning is underdeveloped 

 Teachers do not always provide pupils with work that matches their ability 
 
 

Prospects for improvement 
 

The school’s prospects for improvement are adequate because: 

 Senior leaders and staff are committed to the school’s vision 

 The leadership structure is appropriate 

 Leaders have been successful in improving a few key areas, such as attendance 

 The chair and vice chair of governors have a good knowledge of the school’s 
strengths and areas for improvement 

 The school has suitable procedures to evaluate its own work  

 Partnerships with specialist services are exceptionally strong 

However: 

 A lack of strategic leadership has led to important shortcomings in th
[...]
lands Primary School 
Collaboration
Speak to Headteacher and Chair of Governors from both schools along 
with the school improvement service and a group of pupils

Meeting 5
12 Dec 17
CR5

1. Looked After Children Educational Outcomes
2. Pupil Deprivation Grant spend and support for vulnerable pupils
3. Annual Audit report (for information)

Meeting 6
18 Jan 18
CR5

*Annual Education Performance (incl. verified data) and
*School Categorisation 

Extra Meeting 7
13 Feb 18

*Scrutiny of Annual Budget as it relates to education matters 

Meeting 8
15 Feb 18
CR5

*School 2 – Morriston Primary School
Amber: Speaking to Head and Chair of Governors of a School including 
preparation session with the challenge advisor.  Confirmed.

Meeting 9
15 Mar 18
CR5

*School 3 – Bishop Vaughan Catholic Secondary School
Amber: Speaking to Head and Chair of Governors of a School including 
preparation session with the challenge advisor.  Confirmed.

Meeting 10
12 Apr 18
CR5

1. School to School Collaboration, and/or
2. Science in Schools in Swansea, or 
3. Meeting with the Association of School Governors

Extra Meeting 
Date TBA

Pre-decision Scrutiny Alternative Learning Needs Reform Commissioning 
Review (awaiting a cabinet date)

Meeting 11
10 May 18 CR5

Review of the year and planning for the year ahead

*Core annual items

Page 32

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion.
	Notes SPP 18 Jan 18

	4 PCyfarfod Paratoi gyda'r Ymgynghorydd Herio ar gyfer Ysgol Gynradd Treforys
	5 Sesiwn gydag Ysgol Gynradd Treforys
	Morriston Primary School Estyn Insp

	6 Cynllun Gwaith 2017 - 2018.



Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – 
Schools

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Thursday, 15 February 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor L James (Chair)Lynda James Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson L S Gibbard D W Helliwell
B Hopkins L R Jones M A Langstone
L J Tyler-Lloyd

Other Attendees
Alison Thomas
Cllr 

Headteacher at Morriston Primary School
Vice Chair of Governors Morriston Primary School

Officer(s)
Helen Morgan Rees
Michelle Roberts

Head of Achievement and Partnership
Scrutiny Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): S J Gallagher, S M Jones and M Sykes
Co-opted Member(s): D Anderson-Thomas

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

None

2 Notes and Conveners Letters

Letters and notes received by the Panel

3 Preparation meeting with Challenge Advisor for Morriston Primary School

The Hub Head of School Improvement attended the panel on behalf of the allocated 
Challenge Advisor who was unable to attend.  The following was noted from the 
discussion:

 The school was inspected in March 2017 and revisited again recently the 
school was in the statutory Estyn category and in need of improvement.

 It is receiving a Red support package that consists of 25 day support.  They 
have also received support from other Headteachers.  This heavy package of 
support is bearing fruit with improvement seen in both governance and 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools (15.02.2018)
Cont’d

leadership.  The school has shown they are keen to make it work and 
welcomed the support.

 Outcomes of the Estyn Inspection including what the authority already new 
that there had been a lack of strategic leadership.  The issue of safeguarding 
had been identified as need particular improvement. 

 School has had an acting Headteacher since the spring of 2017 who had 
taken over after two years of inconsistent leadership at the school.

 That improvement has accelerated since the acting Headteacher took the 
role.  The school has been totally engaged with the local authority in both 
support and challenge.

 An Improvement Panel including the Governing Body has been set up that 
meets on a monthly basis with the purpose of accelerating improvement.  The 
Team around the school has helped support the school to move forward.

4 Session with Morriston Primary School

The Acting Headteacher Alison Thomas and Vice Chair of Governors Cllr Andrea 
Lewis attended the panel to discuss the schools current performance and prospects 
for improvement.  The following points were noted from the discussion:

 The school has responded to inspection finding/recommendations by:
― Acted quickly seeking support and good practice from Cable Primary 

School
― Looked at and remodelled staffing structure
― Totally revamped Foundation Phase Provision
― Work with Teaching staff to go through PIAP and linked it to timetables 

and monitoring
― Team Around the Schools was established and monthly meetings with 

governing body. This has provided both challenge and support and all 
seems to be on track

 Vice Chair of Governors said the local authority support has been invaluable and 
that the governing body and the school have welcomed it.  We feel we are now 
ready for the next Estyn follow-up.  The Team Around School has had a very 
positive impact for pupils and staff.  Systems much more robust and this is down 
to the hard work and commitment of the Acting Headteacher.

 Great support from parents and pupils.  Developing a vision and reinforcing it has 
helped greatly.  Recognise that it has been an unsettling time for parents and 
pupils with all the changes so we now need a period of stability and have time 
invested in them.

 Embraced the support provided by the Performance Specialists, also worked with 
other experienced Headteachers to improve our self-evaluation document. 

 We also work with other schools to book monitor and scrutiny as well as in the 
school.  Helping to identify strength and further develop teaching and learning. 

 Safeguarding – policies and procedures have been review and changes made 
including health and safety issues including improving schools grounds, 
reinstating the play area and improving the school environment inside.  Far more 
clarity with Chair of Governors Lead for safeguarding and Vice Chair seconder.  
Controlled reception and foyer area introduced and changes to recruitment 
practices so they are far more robust.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools (15.02.2018)
Cont’d

 Minimising exclusion – school inclusive in nature, do everything can not to 
exclude.  Prides themselves with working with children to prevent exclusion.  
Work well with the Pupil Referral Unit and halfway house and have successful 
transitions back into school.  The school has 50% ALN with two special teaching 
facilities and a short stay observation unit.  This and the transitional nature of 
some of the local community also meaning that mobility in and out of catchment 
is high.

 Pupil Attendance – at 93.5% at moment which is not where we want to be
but have had pupils who are on part timetable and pupils from traveller 
community.  Employed an attendance officer and pastoral officer from Pupil 
Deprivation Grant monies.  Working closely with families and the Education 
Welfare Officers.  

 Teaching and learning performance was raised by Estyn.  Performance specialist 
has worked with school and literacy is now good.  We worked closely together to 
move school forward.

 Headteacher said they have a strong governing body that does not shy aware 
from challenge but also recognising when doing well.

 Governing Bodies’ priorities – clear role of governing body and highest priority is 
improving outcomes for children at the school and supporting school staff at this 
difficult time and through the next inspection.  Feel confident we are in a very 
strong place now.

 It was agreed that all the new processes and practice introduce now needs time 
to embed in order to see an impact.

Conclusions of Panel
1. Impressed with enthusiasm of Headteacher
2. Heard that staff, parents and pupils on board to deliver improvements
3. Believe the school now has a good knowledge of where it stands from its 

more accurate self-evaluation
4. School now needs a period of stability to embed developments
5. Overall pleased to see a strong leadership team at the school emerging, a 

supportive and challenging governing body and look forward to seeing 
improvements embed.  Would like to make a follow up visit this time next 
year.

5 Workplan 2017/2018.

The Panel agreed that they would like to look at education performance in Science 
across Swansea which includes speaking to a Headteacher of a school that are 
excelling in this area.

The Panel will next meet on the 15 March 18 with the Headteacher and Chair of 
Governors from Bishop Vaughan Catholic Secondary School.

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm


